
Þz-
AGENDA

JULY 6. 2016
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR, NEW YORK
REGULAR MEETING - 8:00 PM

Board of Trustees Announcements

Village Managers Report

Public Comments

1. Award of Bid - Offsite Sanitary Sewer lmprovements lncluding Holbrook
Road Lift Station Project

2. Acceptance of a Donation from the Friends of the Library

3. Chanse orders CA,e.,C)
4. Appointment of a Police Officer

5. Minutes
. May 4,2016 - Regular Meeting

\

NEXT REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING - JULY 20,2016

( l.^JqJ"{R-



1

VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

JULY 6,2016

AWARD OF BID -OFFSITE SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDING HOLBROOK ROAD LIFT STATION

WHEREAS the Village received 3 qualified bids for the Offsite Sanitary Sewer
lmprovements Including Holbrook Lift Station Project VM-1314-5; and

WHEREAS funding for this project will be charged to H8397.201.PPVM5; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the bid for the Offsite Sanitary
Sewer lmprovements Including Holbrook Lift Station Project VM-1314-5 is hereby
awarded to the lowest responsible bidder Foremost Development, LLC with their
bid proposal of $1 ,745,645; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute a contract with Foremost Development, LLC for said project.



VILLAGE OF

BRIARCLIFF MANOR

www. b ria rc I iffm a nor. o rq

June 15,2016

To:

From:

Re:

1 111 PLEASANTVILLE ROAD

BRIARCLIFF MANOR, N.Y. IO5lO

TELEPHONE : (91 41 94-2770
FAX: (9f4)9414937

MEMORANDUM

Bids were opened on May 18,2016, at I 1 :00 a.m. for the above referenced project. present at thebid opening were David J. Turiano, P.E., Village Engineer and Edward ro.irun, tàÀeiher withpersons from the offices of woodard and currãn, the Engineers of Record.

The overall project includes work titled "The Holbrook Road Improvement,,that was described in
for the Cl
Sewer Inc
ummary ¿ 16

The Project includes the replacement of two separate wooden stave sewer siphon systems in theHolbrook Road vicinity; 1,325 LF feet within Holbrook Road and 1,425 LF partty ïimin tne
t of these vintage siphon systems, with a
sewer main and 500 LF of force main are

pation of future demands. These siphon systems
,quired extensive repairs over the pâst 20 years.

I.ndee.d, a 1966 comprehensive sewage study ideniified these siphons and thejr need of attention atthat time.

Bidder turn-out was acceptable with three bidders providing bids. The difference between thelow bidder and the high bidder was l2%o demonstràting rela:tively right biddingror a fro¡ect ofthis scope,

Philip E. Zegarelli - Vitlage

David J. Turiano, P.E.

Lift Station

Bidder Amountt
Foremost Development, LLC 1,745,645
Sentrale l,g3g,ggg

Inc. - 1,993,570

* Please note that the bid form provided for a míscellaneous work item of g 120,000.00 see item#19. The eflective Total Bid price is therefore $1,625,645.



2

The bids were teviewed by the Project Engineer, rwoodard & curran, with their recommendation
letter and bid tabulations attached. This ròcommendation is favorable and recommends award toForemost Development, LLC.

As part of the due diligence work and a pre award interview of the low bidder was conducted.
This interview is summarized in the attaðhed June 10,2016 memo. In addition, several reference
checks on the low bidder were performed that are attáched as well. These reference checks didnot identiÛ any significant concerns with the proposed contractor.

As indicated in the attached June 15,2016 bond summary spreadsheet, the project construction
costs came in significantly higher than originally estimated'by the Club in t-neir ZOt 3 EngineersEstimate. Below find a comparison of theistimartes preparei for this project.

Attacheoriginar i3'[åJJüå3ï3"ìi#å?ffilHi#å
vides fo
costs to 

(4) original projects together with their actual

h, highly competitive bidding is expected and
r line with the 2013 Engineers OrigìnalEsti_

mate of $1,395,380.

It ís noted that the village lrad a financial liability estimated in 2013 to be $447,73g refbrred to
carried forward since the adoption of the orig_
als. Of this $447,73g,the amount of

Itimately borrowed in conjunction with the over-
nding that the Village may need to revisit its ob_
and 4.0 presents significant overruns.

Based on all of the above, I recommend that the Village award the project to Foremost Develop-
ment, LLC in the amount of $1,745,645,

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions relating to the above.

Estimate I)ate Amount 7o fncrease
Nov, 2013 CIub Estimate $ 1,0 I
July 2015 Woodard & Curran
Estimate

$ 1,271,000 17%

Low Bid 2016 $1,625,645 49.6%



THE CIUI. PUBUC PURPOSE INTRASTRUCTURE

SUMMARY - NOVEMTEß 19, ZOrs

VM 1.0 P}IASE 1 UTITITY IMPROVEMENÎS

VM 2.0 WATER PUMP STAÎION AIIDCOi,rFORTSTATION
WIT}IIN CIUB EASEMENT AREA

vlvl t.0 oFFstTE sANnAny sEwEi tf{cluDtNc Hot tiooK
ROAD TIFTSTATION

t lnclud¡g prr orl¡ln SUP

P' ' vM 4.0A pHAsE z wATER AND sEwER ExrErstoNs

TOTAT Att PRO'ECTS

Dcslgn, Contract 0ocument3, Prrmlttlng, Bld
Support $50,5oo

Conrtructlon Ph¡s¡ S¡wlcc¡ lM€6 ¡nd W&Cl szÊ3.5m
E¡tlm¡t¡d Construc{ôn Co¡t s825,442

O.¡lln, CónÛrct oocumGnt3, Pcrmlttlng, Bfd
SrJpport $lt3,5(N)

. rrr.r .tr trr-. t.tr¡r rtru ttlvt

E¡tlm¡trd Con¡trucdon Cogt

s2s{.5m
92,084,859

Totrl Cort s2¡5r"8¡O

Oêrl¡n, Contrrcl Documrntr, Pcrùnlttlna, Bld
Support (MEG & W8C) $¿1¿sm

conrtruc{lon Phrr Scrvlc¡¡ (MEG rnd W&cl 2'n,4æ
Estlms t.d Cohst¡uctlon Co¡t .086.691

Tot¡l f.o¡t r

Dcsl¡n, Contract Oocumrntl, Permltlng, Bld
SùpÞort $56,300

Conrtruetlon Phr¡r S¡rvlcc¡ IMEG ¡nd W&Cl ss95,5æ
E¡tlmõt.d Con¡lructlon Cost s943.5e)

Totrl Go¡t sL395.3rO

DGrhn, Contract Documontr, Permfttfnç 8fd
SupÞort $438,200

Con¡tructlon Ph¡se Sorvlc¡¡ IMEG ¡nd W&C) s1,18f,900
E¡tlmrt¡d Con¡tructlon Co¡t S4,940,51L

Tot¡l Co¡t $6.56r.872

l

1.t1



THE CIUI - PUBIIC PUNPOSE IN'RASTRI'CTURE IMPROVEMf fì¡ÎS
vM L0 pfiAsE 1 UTlltfy tMpRovEMElúfs

t¡tm oafcrlpüon unlt Itam qu!'lt¡W Unll CorS ll.ñr co¡t
o!!!t¡ ¡!!f

t,tA ni, revGtõn" to
m!erlngr wlth

1.5, il/A 1 N/A

S33,5oo

LrAj.

l.1E

Survey of arùullt condltlons for pafklnS lot, e¡trance
ro¡d, ctc. fMEcl

Etd support (MEGI

LS. N/A 1 N/A
$10,000

t,s. N/A I N/A
$4,soo

1.lC Con¡trucdôn Ph¡¡¡ Srrvlc¡¡ .5ñop Drewlngs, RFI¡ pforrct
meetings, obßerye te.tlng¡ slte vlcltr, (Mecl

[,s, N/A 1 N/A

928/500

L,2 VlllBge Conrtruclloñ S.n lcrr ¡ncludlng ln5p3¿tlon¡, t¡.
bullt.nd Drol!Étclos¡out lWCl

Lf,. MA j Àla
$23s,o0o

Rclmbursabl¡ Coit' Prlndng, .tc.
92,500

lotrl Drrl¡n rrd Conrtrucúon Ph¡r. S¡n lca
s314,f¡00

1,3
W¡ter m¡lh lhtake fiom Scarborough Rord to pump

ftrllon L.F 8'DIP 360

480

106

LL7

38.160,d0

1,4
Water maln intake from Scrrbofgu¡h load to pump
rlrgen L.F. tzn OIP 9s6,150

1.5

1,6

Watef punlp ¡trtlon to dlschâr¡a mrln lo rx¡ttlng
entrancc road

t,F. 12, DIP 1,360 117 S1s9,r¿o

E' Chock va¡vs ln plt ln Clyprrst L|ne bctwren Hlgh
Servlce Zone ¡nd low selvlcr zonc

1.5, t 30¡000 S¡o,ooo

't.l trn plplng rt
LS. I 25,000 $2s,000

L.8 5ørborou¡h lo¡d to Bc¡troom Bulldlnß. sêtrrlr L,F, år PVC 940 100 94,000
1.!t Wätcr Maln frorh Pump llou¡c to Comtort Stitlon t ,F. 6" DIP 940 97 91.t80

1.10 Allow¡nee for Rsck E¡c¡vatlon r.5 1 7s.000 t,0@
1,11 Wet lap Each 3 2500
1.72 Road P¡tch Erch 3 r0.000 30,000
1.73 [,leter Plt E¡ch 1 ¡0,0m 20,000

tuõlotr i6¡tt,tu 0

E¡øl¡tJon
tubiotr

l9ó 19,134

660,t5a
Gener¡l l5tf

Totr¡ Conrlrucdorr cort



fI{E CTUB. PUBUC PUßPOSE IñIIRASÍRUCIURE IMPiOVEMENTS
VM 2.O WATER ruMP STATION AND COMFORTSÎATIOII¡ WITHIÍI¡ CtUg EASEMENTAREA

¡t.ltl O¡¡Grl'llon rrnlr Itli qu.ntltv Unlt Co¡t It m Co¡t

,.,tA

2,tA

clyll Packr8c - Grådlng, Sedlmont control, P¡vln&
Coordlnatlon of ¡ll othcr con¡ult¡ntr (MEGI

Rrchltrcturol de¡lgn lrrvlcel, lncludln¡ rpprovrlr and

bld prckagc prcpirEtlon (PEl, Eloctrlcal Dâ¡lln-conEd
5Éßlce, Gcn!r¡tor, Plsnr, spêclflcatlon¡, Coordlnatlon
wlth ConE4 ArchltecturaUEnslneeft¡ deslgn servlce

durlnt congtructlon lncludlnE lnrpectlonr, as-bullt ¡nd
proJect cloreant lMeclPEl

L5, N/A N/A

$.eo,soo

L,S. N/A !¡/A

$6t 000

2,1,8 Bld Phrse Support (ME6/PEl 1,5. N/A N/A
9ósoo

2.1,C
En¡lneerlng/Archltectu¡al derlgr seMcr durlng
con¡tructlon locludlng ln¡pcctlonr, rs-bullt and prolect

closeout, Arch/MEP lncludcd ln z.r (MEG/PE,

L,S. N/n L NIA

3¿¡,soo

2,2 Vlll¡lc En8!nscrlng derl¡n ¡crylce durlng constructlon
lncludln¡ lnrprctlonr, ar-bullt rnd proJcet clor:out
lwc,

l,lr lia L xla
9¡10,000

bursrble Co¡l, Tr¡v.I, pflnün3, etc.

Dcrlgn rnd Gonrtructfon

$o,soo

$¡¡¡,ooo



TI{E CtUg. PUEUC PURFOSE INFRASIRUCrUßE IMPROVEMEN'5
VM 2.O WATER PUMP SÍAT¡ON AND COMFORT STANON WITH¡N CIUD EASEMENÎ AREA

Itrm Unit Itom qu¡nt¡tv Uñlt Co¡t Itrm Cott
Itern Unlt Itm qu¡nlltY Unlt Co¡t It.n Co¡3

Conrlrscll Co¡t
2,t l!!pj!_!!l!Él'tnpjriloll

EF Gost 1 5600,000t5 óm.000
Start-up rnd Tè3tlnB LS t 30,000 s30,000

Subtot¡ t6¡0,000
Esc¡l¡tlon 2011 to 2014 9'3Y.

5ublottl 168t,5¡0
CM 7Vr st37,7L8

2.4

D€sl¡n ond Constructlon ContlnÍ€ñct 8% 35s.087

lotrl Con¡t?uctlon Corl tr¡¡,t95
Archlt.ctur¡l/ùlEp bulldln¡ rurrou nd .nd lound.tlons

$2¡e.olloliornfnrt Statlon 701 1 Andront t5 1 ¿19,m0
Pumg Hou¡e (2011 Andronl, hcludcr fcnrtrtor LS I Lt2,W 3172,000

9ubtotr
Ercrlutlon trom 2011 to 2014 l3tllve¡rl

tl¡¡r000
9,3?ó 930,U3

tubtot¡ ${¡r,¡lt
20% 189,E{5

snd Conrlructlon 15'6 S67,rrJ

2,5
lolrl Consrru.rlon Co!t tr08.r5t

tlts Work lnch¡dln¡ ænncctlon to wrt.r lntrk¡ m¡ln¡
bullt by others, ¡rrdln¡, r€dmrn3 control. ra¡auln3
þrrkln¡ lo¡.

Work, ñnal mlnor ts I 75,000 s75.000
SF r5000 5,(x¡ s7t,000

Subtot¡
Esc¡l¡tlon from 2013 to 2Ot4llUv¿t{

tlto,0oo
3,0% s4500

!tubtotrl t15r,500
20t6 s30,900

Oe¡ltn and Con¡tructlon Contlnscncì/ t'?l ,t2¡.r75
lotrl CmrtruGtfon corl tt08,lt!

2,6 Ehctdc S.rvl6.
Scarborou¡h Ro¡r to Pump House .LS I zto,300 $230,t00
Pum¡ Hou¡e lo Comfort st¡tlon LS 1 53,400 t55,r00

Saltorrl tzr3,t00
3,016 38,s7t

subtotr tztyt.2tl
Genera Condltlons, lnsurance, Eond, CM Co¡l 2014 ssr,834

Desl¡n and Con¡tructlon Contln¡Ënct LZ% s35,313

Tolrl Conrt?uctlon Co¡l $88¡¡t

Tot¡¡¡ Gon¡tructlon Co¡t s¡.08r.rFÐ



rHE CITJ8 - PUBTIC PURPOSE IÍUTßASTFUSÍUßE IMPROVEMENIS
vM t.0 oFtstTE sA!¡ÍIARVSEWER tNCtUDt]tc HO[8nOOK noAD UFT STAnON

Item 0Ê¡crlpflon unt¡ llGm unt¡ úoft ¡trm cio¡t

:,:-:'L::'::
). rA

3.r.8

Preptrc 8id Pâcßr8c - Pl¡nr. rpoclflc¡tlons, tevl¡lonr to
DOH approvals, mcallngt wlth Vlllagc (MEG)

õ"ttsn of vtt¡. sioblh"ilñlw; Survey, Plans, oOH
approvol speclflcallont, meethgs wlth Vlll¡ge (MEGI

t,5, l¡/A N/A

94&000

932,900

3, r.C

3,10

3.19

3.2

Desl8n of Vlllege obllgallon Purnp 5lrtlon. frerlgn, DoH
approval, ¡rchllectural dsslBn (WCl

Bld Phase Support (MEG,

$137,S00

LS N/A 1{/A s5,500

Const¡uctlon Phðre ScfvlGes - 5hop Orawlngs, nFl, prolqct
mêellngs, obscrue testlng, rlt4 vlslt¡, IMEGI

L.S. N/¡ N/^ $¿r,400

as
L,S, il/A Nln $¿50,ouo

Íol¡l oesltn aÍd Consan¡Étlon Phare Servlcr
t48t,¡00

3.3
llnSl¡tlon constfuctl0n complete¡ lncludlngslt0 work,
¡alls. etc,

t,5. .t50,{¡o0 500,000

3,4 to¡ce Maln lrom Pump St¡tlqn L. F, 4" PVC 47s 80 t38,ooo

3.5

3.6

"-3;r-

fleplecEm.nt of wooden rlphon thlough lr8nl proFerly
n lth ßrrvity papln! L,F, 10f PVC 960 r10 5!05,600

t,F, 8U PVC 6(X, 100 $ao,ooo

lfubtot
LS I 50r000 950.000

trttú{¡0
E¡cal¡tlon Írom Z0l3 ao zOLq l?%lve.t t% J22,608

Subtot!l

zOY. sr55.ltl
folsl @n¡tfucuon qorl

9r,016.69r

Corl¡ lhr
3,18

lDeslgn ofVlllage Obllgatlon Sewcr-Su¡vcy, Plans, 0OH

f 

anOrovalsreclllc.tlont meetln8s wlth VlllnSe (MEGI sr2,990

Deslgn ol Vlllcae ObllBrtlon Pump Statlon - 0e5lgn, OOH

zgDlovdl archltectu ral dashn aWc¡ t1gr,so0

lh¿ Co¡t

L.F 8r' pvc 600 t00 $¡o,noo

s217,138
lol¡f Vlllâ8a obll¡¡tlon ter 5UP 9r47.r38



rÍE cru! - pull.lc ruRpoSE NfiAlYnucft xÉ lMmovtMlfúÍs

^t¿D 

3ÉwErI
t nll corl ll.n corlO.rßñDUon untl llrm

0nalrucllon PhaJò 5ó¡rk!¡

t5 tìyA N/A $tr,5ooFrEp¡re 8ld Pack¡ßâ - Plûns, rpeclflc¡llons, rôvlslonr lo OOH opprovoll
CuÊ lo pharlng chatr6,er, meetlng: wlth Vlllage (MEG)

t,s, N/A $4,80olld Phess 5upport lMEcl NIA

4.tA

4¡S

r,5 ri/A N/A 665,500

lr¡0.qml.5. lla ¡ !r/a

4.1C

42

conrttuctl|rn Ph¡tú 5ârvlc0r . Shop o,owlût:, Rfl, prolcct fn!ûtln!t'
qÐq^A. rßr1_]4¡,_s!!._v]!ltjr [M.E-E] - _ _ -

Vlll¡úe tnSlnecrlng de!l8n rcrul(€ dullnB constructlon Incl0dlnS

lnsps¿tlof,r, ¡¡-bullt rnd prolscl Gloseout lWcl

lt$,rot

$12r.it50dt

4.4

Â.E

Iew w0tcr mûln l"F" Unel Lowci VlllDIe to C¡ñtraf ¡venu! IF 12" OtP Lt7

Cla¡r 52 wttel msln - dry flre llne from Lodgc pool to uppcr Vlllage L,F. 6" Ot9

¡( DVC

1,520

l,r¡0

9f
100

t147,{{o

ewer from Lodrê ßo¡d to Csntral Avenuc t.F. ßtt3.00{l

4.6

4,7
4,ú

AllowEnee aor [qck Lrs I 75,000 t75'000
Wst TEn F¡ch t.sm s7.500

ßoad P¡tch Éách 4 10,000 540,000

¡rDia9!
s% srr,14 I

,t
0e¡l¡n ond Con,ttruEllon ContlnReflcy 5¡06,875

fotrl Cm3¡rucllon Cort ttal sto



vLiltrrrrrlrlrLrtr q ilttLgl\lr I vvuuuotu q uuildil trilgillyuilltg r.i\. r,u
DRIVE RESULTS 709 Westchester Avenue I Suite L2

White Plains, NewYork 10604

www.woodardcurran.com

MEMORANDUM

r ouu.ou/.+uou

T 914,448.2266

F 914.448.0147

TO:

FROM:
DATE:
RE:

David Turiano, P.E., Village of Birarcliff manor
Steven Robbíns, P.E. LEED AP
June 10, 2016
Bid Tabulation

VM-1314-5 Offsite Sanitary Sewer lmprovements lncluding Holbrook Road Lift Statíon

Woodard & Curran prepared bid documents, including drawings and specifications for the above referenced
project, Three bids were received on May 18,2016, and upon review, Foremost Development, LLC was
apparent low bidder. A tabulation of all three bids is presented in the table below.

We have reviewed the low bid for completeness and accuracy. There was a slight discrepancy of $200
between the mathematical value and written value, We have checked Foremost's references and requested
additional ínformation regarding their experience and capabilities on similar projects. Foremost has
experience on símilar pipeline projects and on building rehabilitation projects, but no recent projects that
closely minored all aspects of the Holbrook project. References were generally favorable, with límited
exceptions for project schedules dragging out in some cases.

To further discuss the project wíth the low bídder, a pre-award meeting was held on Thursday, June g, 20,l6.
ln attendance were Rích Eisner and Jim Bencivengo of Foremost, All Makes Pumps and Motor Repair as
one of Foremosts key subcontractors, Steven Robbins and Hugh Greechan from Woodard & Curran, and
David ïuriano, Ed Torhan, and Phillip Zegarellifrom the village of Briarcliff Manor.

For the pre-award meeting, Foremost prepared a Work Plan that detailed their sequence of work activities,
expected and available major equipment, key potential subcontractors, project schedule, and their Accident
Prevention and Safety Manual. The Work Plan was díscussed, along with Foremost's previous project
experience. From our conversatíon, it was clear that Foremost understood the key elements of the project,
including the sewer installation, maintenance and protection of trafüc on Holbrook Road, the pump station
site constraints, and key project materials and equipment. Foremost presented All Makes Pump and Motor
Repair, who cunently provídes mechanícal services to the Briarcliff water and sewer systems, as their
mechanical contractor for pump installation and pipíng in the pump station. The Village reinforced the need
for timely project execution and coordination, adequate maintenance and protection of traffic, adherence to
prevailing wage requirements, and use of qualified subcontractors, which were understood and accepted by
Foremost.

Based on their demonstrated experience, complete bid package, lowest bid price, and acceptabílity of the
Work Plan drafled for this project, we recommend award to Foremost Development.

Village of BtlarcliÍl
VM-'13'15-5 Offsite

Manor (213878) 1 Woodard & Curran Engineering p.A. p.C.
Sanitary Sewer lmprovements lncluding Holbrook Road Lift Station .lunê tO, ZOte



AÀ1
WOODARD
&cunmxCont¡act No. Vt 13lT5 Oúfsite Sewer lmprovements Holbrook Road Lift Station . Briarclifl llano¡ , NY t0510

Ertended

$ 63,000,00

$ 1,030,000.00

$ 126,000.00

$ 41,800.00

$ 135,000.00

$ 42,000.00

$ 57,ô00.00

$ 35,700.00

$ 79,200.00

$ 2,100.00

$ 79,200.00

$ 2,850.00

$ 7,800.00

$ 90,000.00

$ 43,000.00

$ 17,000.00

$ 'l 1,000.00

$ 120,000.00

Un¡t Pr¡ce

$ 63,000.00

$ 1,030,000.00

$ 200.00

$ 220.00

$ 150.00

$ 700.00

$ 5,100.00

$ 120.00

$ 7,200.00

$ 210.00

1 60.00

180.00$

30.00$

$ 1,300.00

$ 90,000.00

$ 43,000.00

$ 17,000.00

$ 1 1,000.00

$ 120,000.00

72,600.00

Ertended

$ 900,000.00

$ 245,700.00

$ 79,800.00

$ 108,000.00

$ 24,000.00

$ 57,600.00

$ 33,600.00

$ 62,700.00

3,500.00$

$

$ 4,s60.00

$ 7,800.00

$ s2,719.00

$ 17,100.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 120,000.00

Sentrale
Unit Price

$ 42,000.00

$ 900,000.00

$ 390.00

$ 420.00

120,00$

$ 400.00

$ 120.00

$ 4,800.00

$ 5,700.00

$ 350.00

160.00

$ 165.00

48.00$

$ 1,300.00

$ 52,719.00

$ 17,100.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 120,000.00

$ 60,000.00

Extended

$ 60,000.00

$ 823,500.00

$ 42,840.00

$ 15,580.00

$ 85,500.00

$ 13,500.00

$ 64,800.00

$ 63,000.00

$ 121,000.00

$ 5,500,00

$ 123,200.00

$ 3,325.00

$ 13,200.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 35,000.00

$ 45,000.00

$ 120,000.00

$ 45,000.00

Unit Pñce

$ 60,000.00

$ 823,500.00

$ 68.00

$ 82.00

$ 9s.00

$ 225.00

$ 135.00

$ 9,000.00

$ 1 1,000.00

$ 550.00

$ 280.00

$ 3s.00

$ 2,200.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 60,000.00

$ 35,000.00

$ 120,000,00

QUAT{IÏTY

I

1

630

190

900

60

480

7

11

'10

2

440

95

6

I
1

I
1

1

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LINF¡R FOOT

LINEAR FOOT

LINEAR FOOT

LINEAR FOOT

LINEAR FOOT

EACH

EACH

CUBIC YARD

PER TON

LINEAR FOOT

EACH

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

IUMP SUM

Frxeo Lump ìium

L.S.

L.S.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F

L.F

L.F

EA.

EA.

0.Y.

TON

L.F

EA.

L.S.

L.S.

L.S.

L.S.

F.L.S.

n

feet in depth

lest Prb

and

16"

rees

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Tot¡l:E ETotal:

Page 1 of I



Project Title:

Contractor's Name:

Date:

Reference Name:

REFERENCE CHECK

Croton Landfill Leachate Piping and Lift Stations

Foremost Developm

_May 27,2016

Joe Falcone

Reference Company: _C roton Landfill

Phone Number: _(914) 497-2812

Project Cost: _$2.1 million

L Scope ofthe project performed?

Replaced frve (5) small pump stations. Foremost acted as GC for the site and utility work and
subbed electrical and mechanical

2. Did the project involve installation of utility piping? Yes_X_ No_

a. If yes, approximate footage of pipe:

Did the Contractor start the project on time? Yes_X_ No_

Did the Contractor provide adequate staff to complete the project? Yes_X_ No _
Did the Contractor provide adequate supervision to complete the project? Yes _X_ No _
Did the Contractor comply with the projects requirements? Yes _ No _
Did the Contractor maintain the project schedule? Yes X No

Did the Contractor maintain project budget? Yes No

Did the Contractor maintain a safe and clean working environment? Yes _ No _

Was the Contractor responsive to requests and/or problems? Yes _X_ No _

Did the contractor adequately provide MTP? Yes X No

Would you recommend the Contractor for future projects? Yes _X_ No _

Additional comments:

Change orders were negotiated fairly and Foremost also recommended alternatives to change
orders. MPT included a small road closure with a Town permit; Foremost complied with the permit
requirements. Joe would work with them again if they were low bidder,

J.

4.

5.

6.

1

9.

10.

Il

12.

13.



REFERENCE CHECK

Project Title:

Contractor's Name:

Date:

Drainage Improvements

_Jim Bencivengo

-May
27,2016

Reference Name: Chris Roberson

Reference Company: _City of White Plains

Phone Number: _(914) 490-64s7

Project Cost: _$98o,ooo

2. Scope of the project performed?

48" HDPE drainase pipine and manholes. Jim was field super,

2. Did the project involve installation of utility piping? Yes_X_ No_

a. If yes, approximate footage of pipe: _1500 LF (three blocks

Did the Contractor start the project on time? Yes X No

Did the Contractor provide adequate staff to complete the project? Yes_ No _
Did the Contractor provide adequate supervision to complete the project? Yes _X_ No _
Did the Contractor comply with the projects requirements? Yes _X_ No _
Did the Contractor maintain the project schedule? Yes _ No _
Did the Contractor maintain project budget? Yes _ No _
Did the Contractor maintain a safe and clean working environment? Yes _ No _
Was the Contractor responsive to requests and/or problems? Yes _X_ No _
Did the contractor adequately provide MTP? Yes_X_ No _
Would you recommend the Contractor for future projects? Yes _X_ No _
Additional comments:

Project included MPT through a 30 MPH residential area. Chris isn't exactly allowed to say he
would recommend Contractors, but would work with Foremost again,

J.

4.

5.

6.

,f

8,

9,

10.

ll.

12.

13.



REFERENCE CHECK

_Playland Park and Westchester Airport

Foremost Development

_Ù'{ay27, 2016

Joe Maccariello

Project Title:

Contractor's Name:

Date:

Reference Name:

Reference Company: Westchester

Phone Number: _(914) 438-5415

Project Cost: _$550,000 and $7

3. Scope of the project performed?

Ductbanks and drainage

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

2. Did the project involve installation of utility piping? Yes_X_ No_

a. If yes, approximate footage of pipe:

11.

Did the Contractor start the project on time? Yes No

Did the Contractor provide adequate staff to complete the project? Yes_ No _
Did the Contractor provide adequate supervision to complete the project? Yes _ No _
Did the Contractor comply with the projects requirements? Yes _ No _
Did the Contractor maintain the project schedule? Yes No

Did the Contractor maintain project budget? Yes No

Did the Contractor maintain a safe and clean working environment? Yes _ No _
Was the Contractor responsive to requests and/or problems? Yes _ No _
Did the contractor adequately provide MTP? Yes No

Would you recommend the Contractor for future projects? Yes _X_ No _
Additional comments:

12.

13

10

Joe was in a rush and couldn't get into details, but said the gravity sewer work is "right up
Jimmy's alley" and said we shouldn't have any issues.



Pmiect tunber

Proiect 1.0 - Phase 1 Lnil¡ty
Improvements vltl 1314-3

PRO'ECT C(IIPLETE

Proiect Descriotion

IrÉallation of public water maing
check valves, valving reconfiguration,
and water and sevìrer mains to public
park comfort station and pump *ation

Allocation (A)

$1,139,442.00

Allocation (B) Cost (A+B)

N/A

ACTUAL +/-CHATGE

11,216,002.85 l1,tilf.F25.O7 +æ,l;77.7E

Projed 2.0 - Water Pump Station and
Comfort Station within the Oub
Easement Æea VM 131¡+-4

COIITI]IGEÍICY å

Pre-packaged V¡llage pump station
installation with building sunound,
@mfort Sation construction complete

lt,'Bzu7.o0 $66t012.00 146t4975.1E l2,2lq/ræ.60 132+546.5S

PRO¡ECT SUBSTAIITIATTY
coilTlltcEltcY à 9120,128.18 $39,988.00

N/l
Project 3.0 Oßite Sanitary Sewer Consùuct¡on of Village sewaç¡e
Induding Holbrook Road Lift statim VM station, gravity sewer mains and public gLs7tggr.oo
1314-5 sewer force main

DEsIGll I BtD I PElDrrlc AwAnD cotlTrl{cEllGY å S105,893.2s

11,681,884.25 l2,l¡15r263.1i6 (+463,379.31)

Project 4.04 Water and Sewer
Þ<tensions Consûuction of approximately 2,750 fi.

public water main creating the loop
system, 1,130 l.f. of public sewer main,
and fire deparùnent dry fire lirre.

OOIITI]IGEIICY å

$1,395,380.00 N/A 1L,489,137.72 )t,tßttt:n.7z $o.oo

PREI¡HITIARY DESIGTI

GRATID TOTAT A1IOGATIOX BY FU]ID

.72

16,295,000.00 f7o5,000.00 g7,ooo,ooo.0o g 7,fxi2 .95 g (s2,354.95)



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

JULY 6,2016

2. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION FROM THE FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY

BE lT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby accepts a donation in the
amount of $90,000 from the Friends of the Library for the purposes of including
but not limited to the completion of the Reading Room at the Briarcliff Manor
Public Library and Community Center Facility Complex.

lncrease Revenue - Miscellaneous
(H0101 .2770) by $90,000

lncrease Expenses - Community Center General Construction
(H1440.201 .CCGC) by $90, 000



BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST FORM

Reason for Amendment Request: Acce nce of donation from the Friends of the Libra ry

Requesting Department Head

\
Village Manager

Village Treasu

lf over S10,000, Board of Trustees Approval Date

Date Signed

Date Signed

Date Signed

6[-vl t e

Budget Line
Community Center General Construction

Budget Line
Miscellaneous Revenue

Muni Code
H.t440.201.CCGC

Muni Code
H.OtOt.2770

Increase Expense

$ 90,000.00

Increase Revenue

$ 90,000.00



1o85

fCt

'1-1288-2ô0

THE

FRIENDS OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
PUBLIC UBRÁNY, IT.¡C.

\'Yåclilo\ruâ!
Wachovia Bank.
wachovia,com

$?a,rpÒ7ñ

oo* b(ao f tøPAY TO
ORDER



VILLAGE OF BRIARCL]FF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

JULY 6,2016

34. AUTHORIZE VILLAGE MANAGER TO APPROVE AND PAY CHANGE
oRDERS - F.A. BURCHETTA, CO., tNC. (pUMp STATTON AND COMFORT
STAT|ON)

BE lT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees hereby approves the following
change orders as recommended by the Village Manager for a total contract cost
of $417,929.11:

Change order 6 with an INCREASE in the amount of $7,081.76 to construct a
generator pad;

Change order 9 with an INCREASE in the amount of $2,492.85 to run conduit
and wire for additional SCADA signals to monitor generator status;

NOW THEREFORE BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, the funds will be drawn from
accounts H8397.201PPVM4 and H1440.201.PPCOM for the change orders
totaling $9,574.61 and the Village Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
pay F.A. Burchetta Co., Inc. the amount so approved.



CHANGE ORDER (Fy 1s-16) REQUEST FORM
F.A. Burchetta Co., Inc (Pump Station & Comfoft Station)

Original
Awarded Contract

$ 360,820.00

Previous Awarded
Change Orders

$ +7,534.50
Munis Code
H8397.201.PPVM4
Ht440.20t PPCOM

Budget Line
Club Phase II Water Pump Station
Club Phase II Comfort Station

6ln"rc
Date Signed

v

é

Date Signed

zsl t¿
Date Signed

Subtotal:

Total

$ 9,574.6t

Final Amended Contract
$ 4t7,929.tt

N
Reason for Change Order Request: See attached.

,1,
l26{f^ v\nu^r

re uesting Department Head

Village Manager

Village Treasurer Approval

lf over 510,000, Board of Trustees Approval Date:

Description
Construct generator pad as per sketch SK 2015-11-04

Run conduit & wire for additional SCADA
signals to monitor generator status

Increase Contract
$ 7,O8L.76

$ 2,492.95

Change Order
7

9

xNote - Change Orders #6 & I were voided



Maria Pascetta

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Attachments:

Subject:

Georgina Gualdino
Wednesday, June 22, 2016 12:18 PM

Philip Zegarelli; Robin Rizzo; Ed Ritter
Maria Pascetta; David Turiano
VM 1314-E Water Pump Station & Comfort Station - F.A. Burchetta Co. Change Order
Requests

Burchetta Change Orders 7 & 9.pdf

Subject: VM 1314-E Water Pump Station & Comfort Station - F.A. Burchetta Co.,

lnc. Change Order Requests

Original Contract Amount: 5360,820.00
Total of Change Orders L-5: 547,534.50
Revised Contract Amount: 5408,354.50
Total of Current Change Orders: 59,574.6L
Total Final Contract Amount: 54'-7,929.t1

This project is substantially complete and there will be no additional change orders.

co#06 - vorD

CO#07 57,O8L.76 - Provide all labor material and equipment necessary to construct generator pad as per SK 2#-7L-
04. The original plans and specifications detailed a generic substandard pad that was requested to be upgraded to be
more substantial.

co#08 - vorD

CO#09 52,492.85 - Run conduit & wire for additional SCADA signals to monitor generator status

Attached please find copies of these change orders.

Any questions or comments please feel free to contact me.

Georgina Gualdino
For/ DavidJ. Turiano P.E.
Building Department
Village of Briarcliff Manor
1l ll Pleasan¡ville Road
Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510
914-944-2770
914-941-4837 Fax
Engineer@ bria rcliffma nor.org

1



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

JULY 6, 2016

38. AUTHORIZE VILLAGE MANAGER TO APPROVE AND PAY CHANGE
oRDERS - ABBOT & pRtCE (pUMp STATTON AND COMFORT STATTON)

BE lT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees hereby approves the following
change orders as recommended by the Village Manager for a total contract cost
of $830,461 .10:

Change order AP-COB with an INCREASE in the amount of $9,245.28 to furnish
and install 4 ml. poly to cover all pumps, electrical equipment and entire interior
surfaces of the pump station;

Change order AP-CO9 with an INCREASE in the amount of $13,238.00 to
provide additional backfill, grading, rip-rap, topsoil stabilization and vegetation
mats along the retaining wall at the pump station;

Change order AP-CO11 with an INCREASE in the amount of $4,326.84 to
furnish and install extensions on six curb valve boxes at the pump station and
two in the parking lot;

Change order AP-CO1Z with an INCREASE in the amount of $3,129.34 to
furnish and install custom architectural grade metal grills at each toilet room
below the windows;

Change order AP-CO13 with an INCREASE in the amount of $'10,493. 14 to pay
additional prevailing wage rate increases for all labor classifications from the bid
date of April 2014 to the bid award date of May 2015;

NOW THEREFORE BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, the funds will be drawn from
accounts H8397.201PPVM4 and H1440.201.PPCOM for the change orders
totaling $40,432.60 and the Village Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
pay Abbot & Price the amount so approved.



CHANGE ORDER (Fy 1s-16) REQUEST FORM
Abbot & Price (Pump Station & Comfort Station)

PO #23635

Original
Awarded Contract
$ zl4,5o0.oo

$ 2t4,500.00

Previous Awarded
Change Orderc

$ E8,226.s2

$ 2,801.98

Munis Code
H8397.201.PPVM4
H1440.201.PPCOM

Budget Line
Club Phase II Water Pump Station
Club Phase II Comfoft Station

Total: $749,000.00 Total: 941,028.50

Subtotal $ 40,432.60

Final Amended Contract
Total: $ 830,461.10

Reason for Change Order Request: See attached.

B}

Description
m cover pumps,

electrical equipment and entire interior surfaces of
man ufactu red Pum p Station

I P-raPr
stabilization and vegetation mats along retaining

wall at Pump Station
Furnish/install extensions on six curb valve boxes at the pump

Station and two in the parkins lot
Furnish/install custom architectural grade

metal at toilet room below the windows
Additional prevailing wage rate increases for all |abor

classifications from April 2014 bid date to
the actual May 2015 award date

Increase Contract

$ 9,245.28

$ 13,238.0O

$ 4,326.84

$ 3,L29.34

$ LO,493,L4

Change Order

I

9

11

T2

13

o
uest¡ng Department Head

Village Manager

Village Treasurer

lf over 510,000, Board of Trustees Approval Date:

-1. . r{
Date Signed

ak
Date Signed

6(zsl tc

xNote - Change Order #10 was voided

Date Signed



Maria Pascetta

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Georgina Gualdino
Wednesday, June 22,201.612:07 PM

Philip Zegarelli; Robin Rizzo; Ed Ritter
Maria Pascetta; David Turiano
VM l-31-4-4 Water Pump Station & Comfort Station - Abbott & Price - Change Order
Request-Final

Abbott & Price Change Orders 8 - 13.pdf

Subject: VM 1314-4 Water Pump Station & Comfort Station - Abbott & Price - Purchase Order #23635 Change
Order Request

Original Contract Amount: 5749,000.00
Totaf of Previous Change Orders (l through 7lt 54L,O28.5O
Revised Contract Amount: 5790,028.50
Total of Current Change Orders: 540,432.60
Total Final Contract Amount: S830,461.1-0

Please note that work is substantially complete on this project and that there will be no additional change orders.

Below find a summary of final change orders that are in circulation for the above referenced project.

CO# BMPS-08R 59,245.28 - Provide all labor, material and equipment necessary to furnish / install 4ml. poly or other
protection to cover ALL pumps, electrical equipment and entire interior surfaces of pre manufactured pump
station. Protection was required during placement of interior concrete floor slab. Upon placement and fínishing of slab
all protections were removed and discarded.

CO# BMPS-09 513,238.00 - Provide all labor, material and equipment necessary to provide additíonal backfill, gradíng,
rip-rap, topsoil, stabilizatíon and vegetation mats along retaining wall at pump station. Agreed to price.

CO# BMPS-]-O Void

CO# BMPS-1L54,326.84- Provide all labor, material and equipment necessary to locate furnish / install extensions on
six (6) curb valve boxes at pump stat¡on and two (2) in parking lot resulting from necessary grade changes.

CO# BMPS-L253,129.34 - Provide labor, material & equipment necessary to furnish / installcustom arch¡tecturalgrade
metalgrills at each to¡let room, below windows.

CO# BM PS-1-3 510,493.14 - Additional Prevailing Wage Rate increases, for ALL labor Classifications, from April 2Ot4 Bid
date to actual May 20L5 award date.

Attached please find copies of all change orders.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Georgina Gualdino
For / f)avidJ. -furia¡ro P.tr.
Building Departmenl

1



VILLAGE OF BRIARCL]FF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

JULY 6, 2016

3C. AUTHORIZE VILLAGE MANAGER TO APPROVE AND PAY GHANGE
oRDERS - FRANK & LtNDy PLUMB|NG (cOMMUNtTy CENTER)

BE lT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees hereby approves the following
change orders as recommended by the Village Manager for a total contract cost
of $142,376.00:

Change order 5 with an INCREASE in the amount of $2,750.00 to reinstall
sloped sprinkler piping at the mezzanine level;

NOW THEREFORE BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, the funds will be drawn from
account H144O.201.CCPL for the change orders totaling $2,750.00 and the
Village Manager is hereby authorized and directed to pay Frank & Lindy
Plumbing the amount so approved.



CHANGE ORDER (Fy 1s-16) REQUEST FORM
Frank & Lindy Plumbing (Community Center)

PO #2362s
* Original

Awarded Contract

$ 132,900.00

Previous Awarded
Change Orders

$ 6,726.00
Munis Code
H.t440.201.CCP1

Budget Line
Community Center (Plumbing)

Description
Re-installation of sloped sprinkler piping at the

Mezzanine ceiling in conflict with laminated beams

Increase Contract

$ 2,750.OO

Chanqe Order

5

Final Amended Contract
Total: $ t42,376.00

Reason for Cha Order uest: See attached.

\*ft ¡s-., f,:'l,l"l6
Date Signeds ng Department Head

vill Manager p

a&
Date Signed

elzsltu
Village Treasurer Approva I Date Signed

lf over SL0,000, Board of Trustees Approval Date

*Note - Contract amount was awarded for $132,900.00 however, the last change order request form included the 5olo contingency amount in error



Maria Pascetta

From: Georgina Gualdino
Sent: Wednesday, June22,2016 2:31 PM
To: Philip Zegarelli; Robin Rizzo; Ed Ritter
Cc: Maria Pascetta; David Turiano
Subject: VM 1415-7P - Frank & Lindy Plumbing - Change Order 5

Subject: VM 1415-7P Community Center - Frank & Lindy Plumbing - Purchase Order #23625 Change Order
Requests #5

Original Contract Amount: S132,900.00
Total previous Change Orders: 56,726.00
Revised Contract Amount: 51-39,626.00
Additional Change Order amount: $2,750.00
Total New contract Amount: 51,42,376.00

Please note that this contract amount is the final contract amount and there will be no additional change
orders.

Below please find Change Order #5

CO#s 52,750 (Agreed to amount) - Re-installation sloped sprinkler piping at Mezzanine ceiling in conflict with
laminated beams.

Attached please find a copy.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments.

Georgina Gualdin<r
For/David J.'furiano P.E.
Building Department
Village of Briarcliff Manor
11I I Pleasa¡rtville Road
Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510
9r4-944-2770
914-941-4837 Fax
Engineer@ briarcliffma nor.org





The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor,
New York was held in the Village of Briarcliff Manor Village Hall, at 1111
Pleasantville Road, Briarcliff Manor, New York on the 4th of May, 2016
commencing at 8:00 p.m.

Village Board of Trustees
Regular Meeting

May 4,2016
8:00 p.m.

Present
Lori A. Sullivan, Mayor
Cesare DeRose, Jr. Trustee
Bryan Zirman, Trustee

Also Present
Philip Zegarelli, Village Manager
Christine Dennett, Village Clerk
Clinton Smith, Village Counsel

Absent
Mark Pohar, Deputy Mayor
Mark L. Wilson, Trustee

Board of Trustees Announcements bv Trustee Zirman

o ResÍdents are encouraged to sign up for the weekly Village Manager's
Report.

. The Community Center is going to be beautiful.

. There are several programs at the Library going on.

. Thank you to the Police Department and Fire Department for their
continued service and dedication

. The Spring/Summer Recreation brochure is available on website

. Registration is undenryay for all programs and camps/

. 2016 swimming/dive team is starting June 7th

Villaoe Manaoers Reoort Villaqe Manaqer Zeqarelli

. Law Park update: The fencing was put up around the pavilion and it will be
painted to camouflage the construction work. The bathhouse level will be
rehabilitated and open for Memorial Day with a formal dedication to be
planned. A concessionaire will be at the lower level. A full rebuild will
begin after Community Day.

. The Club Pump station is operational

. The Comfort station is completed. Formally opening soon.

1



o The AnnualWater Report is in print and will be mailed out and posted on
our website. No issues or concerns to report.

o The Westchester County Mobile passport unit will be here on 5/9 from
11am-2pm

. Progress on the Pleasantville road projects

. Outstanding water bills will be transferred to tax on May 11. A fee of $50
will apply.

Public Gomments

Sergio Prosperino of 6 Briars Corners asked if there any new developments on
the pavilion fire that could be shared.

Mayor Sullivan stated the Police were continuing to investigate and encouraged
anyone that has any information to come fonruard.

Anooint Vil Counsel

Upon motion by Trustee Zirman, seconded by Trustee DeRose, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution:

BE lT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor
hereby appoints Clinton Smith as Village Counsel retroactive to April 6, 2016 for
a term to expire on the first Monday of April2017.

Award of Bid - Athletic F d Maintenance Services

The Board had general discussion regarding the possibility of implementing a
field usage fee in the future.

Upon motion by Trustee DeRose, seconded by Trustee Zirman, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution:

WHEREAS the Village received 4 qualified bids for the Athletic Field Turf
Maintenance Services Project; and

WHEREAS funding for this project will be charged to A71 10.460; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the bid for the Athletic Field Turf
Maintenance Services Project is hereby awarded to the lowest responsible
bidder Tri Turf lnc. with their bid proposal of $27,500 per year with a three year
total of $82,500; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute a contract with Tri Turf lnc, for said project.

2

Fire Department Memberships



The Board thanked them for volunteering and stated the recent Open House was
a success but more volunteers were always needed.

Upon motion by Trustee Zirman, seconded by Trustee DeRose, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution:
BE lT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor
hereby approves the membership of Max L. Mason to the Briarcliff Manor Hook
& Ladder Company.

BE lT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor
hereby approves the under 18 membership of Adrian Bugnacki to the Briarcliff
Manor Hook & Ladder Company,

Minutes

The minutes were tabled

Adiournment

Upon motion by Trustee Zirman, seconded by Trustee DeRose, the Board voted
unanimously to adjourn into Executive Session at 8:41pm to receive advice of
Counsel regarding a matter of litigation and would adjourn the regular meeting
immed iately thereafter.

Respectfully Submitted By,
Chrístine Dennett
Village Clerk

aJ


